

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).970/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 22/08/2008 in CRLRA No.  
77/1999 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT AURANGABAD)BHIMRAO  
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA  
VERSUS  
Petitioner(s)  
Respondent(s)(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and directions and  
bail and permission to file additional documents and office  
report)

Date: 01/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTUFor Petitioner(s) Mr. M.Y. Deshmukh, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Sushil Karanjkar, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay V. Kharde, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Pursuant to our order dated 25th August, 2010, Ms. Swati Sathe, Superintendent Nashik Road, Central Prison, Jail Road, Nashik Road, Nashik, is present in Court. She has also handed over a set of documents indicating the state of health of the petitioner. While glancing through the said documents, we have noticed that the petitioner was granted parole by the competent authority from 15th April, 2010 to 16th May, 2010, but on the expiry of the said period the petitioner has not surrendered back to the prison. In fact, in letter dated 1st September, 2010 addressed to the counsel, this fact is clearly mentioned. The officer states that the petitioner has still not surrendered back to the prison.

Under the circumstances, we decline to interfere in the matter. The special leave petition is dismissed accordingly.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ] [ Kusum Gulati ]  
Court Master Court Master